
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE – SPECIAL MEETING 

 

Monday, 21st December, 2020, 10.00 am - MS Teams Meeting (View 
it here) 
 
Members: Councillors Peray Ahmet (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Erdal Dogan, Ruth Gordon and Khaled Moyeed 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: KanuPriya Jhunjhunwala (Parent Governor 
representative), Anita Jakhu (Parent Governor representative), Yvonne Denny (Co-
opted Member - Church Representative (CofE)) and Lourdes Keever (Co-opted 
Member - Church Representative (Catholic)) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
It being a special meeting under Part 4, Section B, Paragraph 17 of the 
Council’s Constitution, no other business shall be considered at the meeting. 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MGJmYjhkMjgtYzgwNy00MGMwLWJmNmQtOGVkODhkNmM4MzQx%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22ca51a886-64c6-4e53-a39f-67bee89fa2b9%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. WHITTINGTON HEALTH - PROCESS FOR CONSIDERATION OF 
PROPOSED ESTATES IMPROVEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY HEALTH 
SERVICES IN HARINGEY  (PAGES 1 - 36) 
 

 To note the process and procedures, as outlined in the Health Scrutiny 
guidance, for considering the proposed changes to NHS health services 
provided by Whittington Health; and  

 To approve the setting up of a time limited task and finish panel to 
undertake detailed consideration of the substance of the proposals and 
develop a response on behalf of the Committee. 

 
7. WHITTINGTON HEALTH ESTATE AND SERVICE PROPOSALS AND 

ENGAGEMENT PLAN  (PAGES 37 - 68) 
 
To consider proposals from Whittington Health for changes to estates and 
services within Haringey and, in particular, a proposed engagement plan for 
the adult and children’s services moves arising from these.  
 
 

 
Robert Mack, Principal Scrutiny Support Officer 
Tel – 020 8489 2921 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 
 



 

John Jones 
Monitoring Officer (Interim) 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 11 December 2020 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 5  

 
Report for:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 21 December 2020  
 
Title: Whittington Health – Process for Consideration of Proposed 

Estates Improvements for Community Health Services in Haringey 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Ayshe Simsek, Acting Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
 
Lead Officer: Rob Mack, Principal Scrutiny Support Officer  
 Tel: 020 8489 2921, E-mail: rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non-Key Decision: N/A 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 This report outlines the process and procedures, as outlined in the Health 

Scrutiny guidance, for considering the proposed changes to NHS health services 
provided by Whittington Health.  In addition, it proposes the setting up of a time 
limited task and finish panel to undertake detailed consideration of the substance 
of the proposals and develop a response on behalf of the Committee.  

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
N/A 

 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 That the process for considering proposed changes to local NHS services, as 

outlined in the Health Scrutiny guidelines, be noted; and 
 
3.2 That a task and finish Panel of between 3 and 7 Members comprising Members 

of the Children and Adults Scrutiny Panels be established to consider the 
proposed changes to local NHS services by Whittington Health and to prepare a 
response for approval by the Committee. 
 

4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 The decision is required to ensure that the Committee is able to respond 

proportionately and effectively to the change proposals by Whittington Health 
 
5. Alternative options considered 
 

N/A 
 

6. Background information 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6

mailto:rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 5  

6.1 The Committee has been approached by Whittington Health regarding some 
proposed changes to the NHS services that they currently provide within 
Haringey.  The main part of them involves transferring several services that are 
currently provided on the St Ann’s Hospital site on St Ann’s Road N15 to 
Tynemouth Road Health Centre N15.  This will affect between 150 and 230 
patients.  The services in question are predominantly for children.  There will be 
some knock-on effect on services for adults currently provided at Tynemouth 
Road that will be displaced by the transfer of services to children.  Full details of 
the proposals are provided within the paper from Whittington Health that is 
elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

6.2 There is a requirement that any proposed changes to NHS services are the 
subject to the involvement and engagement with patients and the public by NHS 
bodies, including health overview and scrutiny committees.  The process for 
engagement with local authority health overview and scrutiny committees is 
outlined in the Department of Health Local Authority Health Scrutiny guidelines. 
 

6.3 The key issue within this relating to the current proposals is the level of 
involvement and engagement that is proportionate and appropriate.  Chapter 
Four of the Health Scrutiny guidelines covers the process for consideration of 
substantial proposals, where formal consultation is required.  The legislation on 
which the guidelines are based does not define what constitutes “substantial” 
though and it is left as a matter to be determined between HOSCs and health 
commissioners. 
 

6.4 When considering whether formal consultation is necessary, a number of factors 
have typically been considered: 
(a).  Changes in the accessibility of services; 
(b).  Impact of the service on the wider community and other services, including 
economic impact, transport and regeneration; 
(c).  The number of patients affected.  Changes may affect the whole population 
of a geographical area or a small group. If a change affects a small group of 
patients it may still be considered “substantial”, especially if patients need to 
continue to access the service for many years; 
(d). Methods of service delivery, e.g. moving a particular service into a community 
setting from an acute hospital setting. 

 
6.5 Whether a proposal is likely to be contentious is also commonly a factor in 

deciding the level of involvement and engagement that is appropriate.  The 
guidance suggests that HOSCs and NHS bodies may wish develop protocols or 
memoranda of understanding for deciding what constitutes a “substantial” 
development or variation.  However, it would be difficult to develop a conclusive 
definition due to the large number of variables involved.   
 

6.6 Where formal consultation is deemed to be appropriate, this is undertaken by 
NHS commissioners rather than providers.  Timescales for the consultation must 
be provided by NHS commissioners to HOSCs when consultations take place.  
Cabinet Office guidelines previously suggested that consultations should last 12 
weeks.  They no longer specify a specific length but instead say that they should 
last for a proportionate amount of time. 
 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 5  

6.7 Probably the most important characteristic of consultations for HOSCs is that they 
provide them with the power to refer a proposed substantial development or 
variation to the Secretary of State if:  

 They are not satisfied with the adequacy of content of the consultation (n.b. 
this refers to consultation with the HOSC); 

 They are not satisfied that sufficient time has been allowed for consultation.   

 They consider that the proposal would not be in the interests of the health 
service in the area; and 

 They have not been cons
[...]
/www.instituteofhealthequity.org/projects/fair-society-healthy-lives-the-marmot-review
http://www.local.gov.uk/c/document_library/get_file?uuid=ca8437aa-742c-4209-827c-996afa9583ca&groupId=10171
http://www.local.gov.uk/c/document_library/get_file?uuid=ca8437aa-742c-4209-827c-996afa9583ca&groupId=10171
http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2013/09/trans-part-hc-guid1.pdf
http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2013/09/trans-part-hc-guid1.pdf
http://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2013/12/plan-del-serv-chge1.pdf


 

Page 1 of 2 
 

 
 
 
 

Meeting title Haringey OSC Special Meeting  
 

Date:    21.12.2020 
 
 

Report title Whittington Health estate and service 
proposals and engagement plan 
 
 

Agenda item:         

Executive director lead Jonathan Gardner, Director of Strategy, Whittington Health  
 

Partners Supported by Charlotte Pomery, Haringey Council, Rachel Lissauer 
CCG, Elizabeth Stimson, CCG, Alison Kett, WH Adults, Vaness 
Cooke WH CYP 
 

Executive summary The attached slide deck takes the readers through the vision for 
estates and services in the community that Whittington Health has 
jointly created with partners in the Haringey Borough Partnership.  It 
references the longer term aim to have three locality centres with 
multiple organisation use.    
 
It highlights a proposed first phase to create a specialist children’s 
hub in Tynemouth Road moving services from inadequate poor 
facilities in St Ann’s.  In order to do that a few adult services will 
move to Lordship Lane and the Laurels.   
 
It proposes an engagement plan for the adult and children’s services 
moves and requests that the OSC comment on the engagement plan 
and the proposals in general.  
 

Purpose:  This proposal seeks the OSC comments on the following:  

 Does the OSC have any concerns or questions that they 

would like including in the engagement plan? 

 Do you see any gaps in the engagement plan? 

 Is the proposed engagement plan proportionate and
[...]
nised around 3 localities

• Coordinated and co-located with council services, 

primary care, voluntary sector etc.

• Community feel

• Same geographical footprint as Primary Care Networks 

and Council Localities (West, Central, East)

P
age 41



Community-based services – very local, 

locality, borough

Very local?

(Home/schools/children’s  

centres/primary care

Locality
Borough

/other)

Speech and Language Therapy �

Audiology � �

Bladder and Bowel - Adults � �

Bladder and Bowel - Children �

Child Development Services  

(CDC)
�

Community Children's Nursing � �

Community Matron �

Community Paediatrics  

Services
�

Community Rehabilitation �

Continuing Healthcare �

Dental � �

Diabetes Service � �

District Nursing �

Health Visiting �

IAPT �

Looked After Children �

Musculoskeletal Service � �

Nutrition and Dietetics � � �

Occupational Therapy �

Podiatry (Foot Health) � �

CAMHS � �

School Nursing �

Self-Management �

Tissue Viability Service � �

Wheelchair Service �

Other Services?

Criteria for service

location?

� Volume of activity?

� Specialist

equipment  

requirement and  

portability?

� Need for co-

location  with which 

other  services?

� Availability of staff?

Criteria for site

location?

• Access?

• Need?

• Site capacity?

P
age 42



Future vision 3 locality multi-use multi-

agency centres one specialist children’s hub 

P
age 43



Engagement to date

• CCG – Commissioners and Primary Care Leads

• Local Authorities – officers and councillors

• Borough partnership

• Local Estates Forums

• NCL Locality Planning

• Patient Focus Groups (facilitated by Bridge Renewal Trust)

• Healthwatch Haringey

• WH Community Forum

• Staff

P
age 44



Hornsey 

Central HC

(PTAL 2)

St Ann’s 

Hospital

(PTAL 2)

Lordship 

Lane PCC

(PTAL 2)

Bounds 

Green HC

(PTAL 5)

Stuart 

Crescent HC

(PTAL 6)

Tynemouth 

Road HC

(PTAL 6)

Main WH bases

PTAL: Public transport accessibility level 

(0= lowest, 6= highest

P
age 45



East Locality -

Lordship Lane 

Crouch 

End

West Locality -

Hornsey Central

Central Locality 

(site tbc)

Local services 

provided in every 

locality in: 

Children’s Centres; 

schools; homes; 

primary care 

locations; and 

locality hubs

Laurels

Stuart Crescent

Bounds Green and Edwards 

Drive

St Ann’s
Podiatry

Diabetes

Cardiology 

Specialist 

Children’s 

Services

Borough Hub –

Tynemouth

Road 

Legend

Possibly later 

Remaining 

Phase one

Audiology

MSK

Community 

Dental

PIPS

Looked after 

Children 

Children's CDC 

Children's PAU 

IAPT 

Local Children’s  

and midwifery 

services

Overview of all the potential moves

IAPT and Podiatry

P
age 46



Why now?

• Covid has shown us that some of the IAPT services do 

not need as much space going forward and this has 

created an opportunity at Tynemouth Road. 

• BEH Mental Health Trust are redeveloping St Ann’s and 

there is a moment now where we can decide not to take 

up some of their space reducing costs and creating 

capacity on that site for other purposes 

• We need to make a decision by end of March next year if 

we are to avoid duplicative planning and building costs. 

P
age 47



Children and Young People’s (CYP) services are provided in a wide range of 

locations across the borough including schools, children centres, health sites, 

homes and other community venues. 

The main health centre bases for the WH teams are:

Hornsey Central Stuart Crescent Health Centre

Lordship Lane Health Centre Bounds Green Health Centre

Tynemouth Road Health Centre St Ann’s Hospital

Local provision. A very important part of CYP service provision is local delivery. 

Services for children and families are - and will continue to be - provided locally, 

often in partnership with schools, children centres and other community providers 

across Haringey. The majority of CYP services are not provided from health sites, 

instead they are delivered in community venues. 

CYP provision in Haringey

P
age 48



CYP services we propose to move

Clinic 

rooms used 

by CDC

Office 

space for 

the teams

St Ann’s

Bounds 

Green

Clinic space used 

by the Children in 

Care team

Tynemouth 

Road

Proposed Move: Children’s staff team bases and clinic space from the St Ann’s Hospital 

site and Bounds Green Health Centre to Tynemouth Road Health Centre.

The proposed move involves relocating from St Ann’s the set of clinic rooms used by 

therapy services and community paediatrics known as the Child Development Centre and 

the clinic space used by the Children in Care team at Bounds Green Health Centre. In 

addition the office space for teams from both sites would move.

Office 

space for 

CIC team

Appointments in schools, children centres, health sites, 

homes, other community venues will remain the same.

P
age 49



Details of CYP services we propose to 

move

The services we propose to move include:

1. Services provided at the St Ann’s site:

� Multidisciplinary clinics for children with complex medical conditions 

� Autism diagnostic assessment clinics

� Physiotherapy clinics for children with orthotics, orthopaedic and MSK needs

� Speech and language therapy (provided in small groups and 1-1)

� Occupational therapy including regular splinting clinics

� Dietetics assessment and treatment clinics

� Advice sessions by the Specialist Health Visitor 

� Child Protection medicals 

2. The Children in Care service provided from Bounds Green Health Centre:

� Initial health assessments by paediatricians for children entering care

� Review health assessments for children in care by nurses and paediatricians

� Permanency medicals for children who may be placed for adoption

� Meetings with prospective adoptive parents to discuss the child's health

P
age 50



� On average 180-200 children & young people use the existing CYP 

services at St Ann’s Hospital each week. 

� The model of service delivery for the majority of CYP services at St Ann’s 

fits with other CYP community health services. For example over 80% of 

WH CYP therapy provision in Haringey takes place in mainstream and 

special schools across the borough. 

� The range of time children and young people receive services provided at 

St Ann’s varies. Some are seen for one or two appointments, others are 

seen for a long period of time– for example the orthotics service

� The Children in Care service sees approximately 5 CYP each week for 

initial health assessments and 8 CYP for review assessments. Many of the 

review assessments take place in homes and other locations. 

Impact of the CYP changes

P
age 51



Tynemouth Road Health Centre – a 

good location for children’s specialist 

services

East Haringey Locality, which has a number of key characteristics:

� Significant deprivation

� Population is expected to increase with significant development and regeneration 

planned

� Highest proportion of 0-19 years in Haringey

� Lowest life expectancy in Haringey

� Most ethnically diverse population in Haringey

P
age 52



� Service delivery (pre-Covid): 
� Primary care

� Adult community services (mainly IAPT and Podiatry)

� Universal Children’s services, including: staff base for 2 health visiting teams, school nursing, 

PIPs & early years SLT.

� Site ownership: the health centre is owned by Whittington Health and is 

currently under-utilised

� Transport access: 
� The highest PTAL score of 6b

� Close proximity to Tottenham High Road and its many bus routes

� Within 600m of Seven Sisters station (London Overground and Underground)

� Within 705m of Tottenham Hale and 925m of South Tottenham stations

� A 35 place car park.

Tynemouth Road Health Centre – a 

good location for children’s specialist 

services

P
age 53



St Ann’s Hospital site and Bounds Green 
Health Centre poor accommodation 

St Ann’s Hospital

� Predominantly a mental 

health site

� PTAL score 2 (poor)

� Current environment poor 

(CQC noted)

� Service to be relocated to 

existing building (G Block) 

at back of site in 2022 –

part refurbishment only

� WH lease space from 

BEHMHT

Bounds Green HC

� Current 

environment 

poor P
age 54



St Ann’s Hospital site

P
age 55



Why move? 

“At St Ann’s Hospital the 

environment at the Child 

Development Centre (CDC) was 

poor. It was in an old building that 

was due to be demolished as part 

of the redevelopment of the hospital 

site. Rooms had peeling paint on 

the ceiling.”

CQC 2020 report

“CYP and family 

meeting spaces create 

sense of familiarity for 

CYP and families”

Whittington Health staff 

member

“There should be more focus 

on the east of the borough, 

where there is higher level of 

deprivations and health 

inequalities.”

Haringey residents at 

engagement workshop

Feedback around moving CYP services to Tynemouth Road?

P
age 56



Why move CYP services?

 Feedback from two Whittington Health staff workshops identified the following 

benefits for moving services to Tynemouth Road:

� Improving the quality of the spaces services for children and families are 
provided from

� Provide services in spaces designed for CYP

� Creating a central point for CYP services in the East of Haringey

� Enabling a range of services to work well together, MDT etc

� Responding to the potential opportunity to use space at Tynemouth Road 

� Securing options for the future to locate other Haringey CYP services 
alongside WH services

� Maximising the use of WH estate and ensuring all services utilise space 
efficiently

P
age 57



Why move adult services?

• We need to move adult services from Tynemouth Road 

to create space for the children’s services

• Co-locating services in Lordship Lane will allow us to 

create more of a community services feel with 

Connected Communities and other services (not 

possible at Tynemouth Road) 

• We will be able to do one-stop-shop podiatry, diabetes, 

and leg ulcer clinics saving trips 
[...]
d listening to feedback from Healthwatch Haringey and 

other local stakeholders. 

� We will work in co-production with service users or representative groups 

to help design the facilities of Tynemouth Road and other locations where 

possible. 

We will listen to any concerns that our staff raise regarding the move and 

work with them to find solutions.

P
age 65



Timeframes

Stakeholder Engagement timeframe

People using our 

services

From w/c 11 January until Friday 19 February

Staff Started in October 2020, will continue drop in sessions in 

December and January 

People in Haringey From w/c 11 January until Friday 19 February

Partner provider 

organisations and 

commissioners

Ongoing

OSC Reporting regularly if particular themes or concerns emerge

Reporting back formally at the end of February with the 

outcome of the engagement and a recommendation for the 

way forward.

P
age 66



Questions

� Does the OSC have any concerns or questions that they would like 

including in the engagement plan?

� Do you see any gaps in the engagement plan?

� Is the proposed engagement plan proportionate and sufficient?

� Is the timeline reasonable?

� How and when would the OSC like to receive a report of the 

outcome of the engagement?

� How can we involve you more in the plans?

P
age 67



Thank you

P
age 68


	Agenda
	6 Whittington Health - Process for Consideration of Proposed Estates Improvements for Community Health Services in Haringey
	Local_authority_health_scrutiny
	Local Authority Health Scrutiny
	Guidance to support Local Authorities and their partners to deliver effective health scrutiny.

	Title: 
	Author: 
	SCLGCP/PCLG/18280  
	Document Purpose: 
	Guidance
	Publication date: 
	June 2014
	Target audience:
	Contact details: 
	Local Authority Health Scrutiny
	Guidance to support Local Authorities and their partners to deliver effective health scrutiny.

	Contents
	Key messages
	1. Introduction
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Purpose of guidance
	1.3 Sc
[...]
ded to the Secretary of State and the steps that must be taken before a referral can be made.


	4.7.3 The powers under the previous Regulations to refer matters relating to NHS foundation trusts to Monitor have been removed, as this was not considered appropriate to the role of Monitor and the new licensing regime.
	Circumstances for referral
	Who makes the referral?
	Information and evidence to be sent to Secretary of State

	5. References and useful links
	5.1 Relevant legislation and policy
	5.2 Useful reading



	7 Whittington Health estate and service proposals and engagement plan
	WH community estate OSC presentation v4




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON MONDAY 21ST DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Peray Ahmet (Chair), Pippa Connor (Vice-Chair), 
Erdal Dogan, Ruth Gordon and Khaled Moyeed 
 
Co-opted Members: Yvonne Denny and Lourdes Keever (Church 
representatives), Anita Jakhu and KanuPriya Jhunjhunwala (Parent 
governor representatives) 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to Item 1 as shown on the agenda in respect 
of filming at this meeting and Members noted the information contained therein. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

6. WHITTINGTON HEALTH ESTATE AND SERVICE PROPOSALS AND 
ENGAGEMENT PLAN  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Whittington Health regarding proposals 
that they had developed for improvements to services within Haringey.  They had a 
locality vision and had worked with partners to develop this.  This was based around 
early intervention and a simple, joined up system of care with a shared approach to 
person centred care.  The vision involved the creation of three localities within the 
borough.  These would be co-ordinated with Council services, primary care and the 
voluntary and community sector and would have the same geographical footprint as 
Primary Care Networks and Council localities.   Services would be located in a 
specific centre within each area and kept local.   Some preliminary engagement had 



 

 

been undertaken and Healthwatch Haringey had indicated that its enthusiasm for the 
proposed changes.   
 
The vision was a longer term view of how services would develop.  In respect of the 
location of central hub, the options being considered included Wood Green mall.  
Work was currently taking place with the landlord in respect of this.  Services would 
continue to be provided locally.   Any future changes would be subject to engagement 
and involvement with the community at the appropriate time.   An opportunity had 
arisen in the short term to re-locate some specialist children’s services to Tynemouth 
Road Health Centre from St. Ann’s Hospital.  A decision was required by the end of 
March on whether to proceed with the move in order to avoid duplication of planning 
and building costs. The current proposals involved re-locating the Children’s staff team 
bases and clinic space from the St Ann’s Hospital site and Bounds Green Health 
Centre to Tynemouth Road Health Centre. The move from St Ann’s would affect 
between 180-200 children per week.   
 
It was felt that Tynemouth Road Health Centre was particularly well suited to act as a 
hub for children’s services.  The area had a number of key characteristics: 

 Significant deprivation; 

 The local population was expected to increase with significant development and 
regeneration planned; 

 It had the highest proportion of people between 0-19 years in Haringey; 

 It had the lowest life expectancy of any area in Haringey; and 

 It had the most ethnically diverse population in Haringey 
 
The Tynemouth Road site was owned by Whittington Health and was currently under-
utilised.  Transport links were good and this included close proximity to bus, 
overground and underground.  Premises at St Ann’s Hospital were currently in a poor 
condition and required refurbishment.  This had been referred to in a Care Quality 
Commission inspection report.   In addition, they were at the rear of a psychiatric 
hospital.  Bounds Green Health Centre was also currently in a poor condition.   
 
The proposals also required the movement of some services for adults to Lordship 
Lane.  This would enable a hub to be developed for adult services in the east of the 
borough.   In particular, it would enable a one-stop-shop podiatry, diabetes and leg 
ulcer clinic to be developed, thus saving trips and providing better care.  The Bridge 
Renewal Trust had assisted with the arrangement of three engagement sessions with 
patient representatives in respect of this.  Consideration could also be given to 
bringing voluntary and community organisations into the hub in order to expand the 
range of services available.  
 
Whittington Health had identified key people within the community whose views they 
would like to receive regarding current services and the proposed re-locations.  They 
were anxious to know about their concerns and respond to them.  In addition, it was 
hoped that feedback from the community could help shape the design of the of the re-
located services.   He reported that positive feedback had been so far been received 
from the Council and Haringey CCG on the creation of three integrated health and 
well-being hubs within the borough.  Healthwatch had felt that, whilst the proposals 
were not of major significance, engagement with service users still needed to be 
thorough.   



 

 

 
They were proposing an engagement process with stakeholders on the proposals.  
However, they were able to undertake a statutory consultation in the proposals instead 
if necessary. There was a legal distinction between engagement and consultation.  If 
consultation was deemed to be necessary, this would be undertaken by 
commissioners as this was required by the legislation.  However, there were concerns 
in respect of the timeframe that a consultation exercise would entail as a decision on 
the re-location was required by the end of March.  The Trust was willing to do 
whatever was required to meet this.   
 
Committee Members emphasised the need to involve all relevant stakeholders, 
including Headteachers, social workers and schools.  The needs of those whose first 
language was not English also needed to be taken into account.  It was also felt that 
the proposal entailed a big change in accessibility.   It was noted that most services for 
children would still be provided in schools and homes and Tynemouth Road had been 
rated highly in respect of accessibility.  However, the Committee commented that it 
was in the middle of a residential area.  It was likely that a significant number of 
patients would travel by car.  Although there was a car park, this was only for staff.   
Vanessa Cooke, from Whittington Health, stated that the parking would be reviewed 
and changes made as it was recognised that it was important to have parking on the 
site.  St Ann’s had previously had a good amount of parking space but this was no 
longer the case are two thirds of the site had now been sold off.  Unlike St Ann’s, 
Whittington Health owned the Tynemouth Road site and were therefore better placed 
to respond to the needs to their patients.  
 
The Committee noted that engagement had taken place with relatively small numbers 
of individuals so far.  This was approximately between 80 and 90 across the borough.  
They expressed concern on the air quality in the Tynemouth Road area, which 
frequently exceeded European Union limits.  Crossing the road could also be difficult 
in the area.  They are also of the view that it was important that the community were 
able to feed in any concerns, particularly as it was possible that there were issues that 
the Trust had not so far considered.  It was likely that the current pandemic would 
impact on the response to consultation and it was therefore essential that there was 
digital access.   
 
Mr Gardner reported that they were anxious to engage with the community.  A similar 
engagement exercise had taken place in Islington recently and this had allowed 
responses to be made either electronically or on paper and a similar approach could 
be followed with this.  They were happy to receive feedback on how engagement 
might best be undertaken.  Consideration of how to make Tynemouth Road more 
accessible could be included within the engagement process.  It would be possible to 
invest in the site to improve accessibility.  They had not specifically looked at other 
venues but alternatives could be expensive in comparison, particularly if they needed 
to be completely gutted before being put into use.  Tynemouth Road had not only 
been chosen as it was the only option – it was considered to be a good location for 
services.  Ms Cooke reported that there were already a number of services based at 
Tynemouth Road, including health visitors and school nurses.  They would upgrade 
the current premises once the re-location had been finalised. 
 



 

 

Committee Members noted that the current premises at St. Ann’s Hospital would be 
refurbished if children’s services remained on the site.  Mr Gardner responded that 
they would still be at the back of a psychiatric hospital and were not likely to be as well 
designed as premises within the Tynemouth Road would be following re-location.   
 
The Committee noted that the proposals entailed changes to the accessibility of 
services and impacted on the wider community.  The Trust also needed to show that 
there was clear evidence that the proposals were in the interests of the local 
community.   Whilst the concerns of the Trust regarding the timescale were noted and 
it appeared that the proposals would be beneficial, it was nevertheless felt that full 
consultation was required.   Although there had been some evidence of engagement, 
more was required. Mr Gardner responded that Whittington Health genuinely wanted 
to engage.  If consultation was felt necessary, the matter would be passed onto the 
CCG.  Whittington Health would nevertheless undertake the work that was necessary 
on this.  
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the proposals by Whittington Health for the development of their estates and 

services in Haringey be noted; and 
 

2. That the proposals be subject to a consultation process due to their impact on the 
accessibility of services and the wider community and the number of patients 
potentially affected. 

 
7. WHITTINGTON HEALTH - PROCESS FOR CONSIDERATION OF PROPOSED 

ESTATES IMPROVEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES IN 
HARINGEY  
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the process for considering proposed changes to local NHS services, as 

outlined in the Health Scrutiny guidelines, be noted; and 
 

2. That a task and finish Panel of between 3 and 7 Members comprising Members 
of the Children and Adults Scrutiny Panels be established to consider the 
proposed changes to local NHS services by Whittington Health and to prepare 
a response for approval by the Committee. 

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Peray Ahmet 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


